respective associates; and (ii) none of the Placees and their respective associates becomes a
substantial Shareholder upon the Placing Completion.

The Board further announces that all the conditions precedent set out in the Subscription
Agreement had been fulfilled and the Subscription Completion took place simultaneously
with the Placing Completion on 15 October 2015. 1,400,000,000 Subscription Shares were
allotted and issued to the Subscriber at the Subscription Price of HK$0.1 per Subscription
Share under the Specific Mandate. Upon the Subscription Completion, the Subscriber
becomes a substantial Shareholder.

The net proceeds from the Placing and the Subscription (after deducting related placing
commissions, professional fees and related expenses) are approximately HK$395.1 million.
The net issue price per Share from the Placing and the Subscription is approximately
HK$0.099.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a
result of the completion of the Placing and the Subscription:

Name of Shareholder

Immediately before the
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong (Note) 310,850,000 36.23 310,850,000 6.40
Placees — — 2,600,000,000 53.52
Subscriber — — 1,400,000,000 28.82
Other public Shareholders 547,118,600 63.77 547,118,600 11.26

Total 857,968,600 100.00 4,857,968,600 100.00

Note: 310,850,000 Shares were held by Brilliant One Holdings Limited (‘‘Brilliant One’’) which was wholly-
owned by GCA Professional Services Group Limited, formerly known as Genius Ideas International
Ltd. GCA Professional Services Group Limited was owned as to 51% by Smart Pick Investments
Limited. Smart Pick Investments Limited was owned as to 89.61% by GC Holdings Limited which was
wholly-owned by Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, an executive Director. As disclosed in the Company’s
announcement dated 4 August 2015, an aggregate of 310,850,000 Shares (the ‘‘Pledged Shares’’) held
by Brilliant One have been pledged on 8 July 2015 in favour of an independent third party (the